

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of Health
and Human Services, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees

No. 12-6294

**OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR AN
INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	3
B. Factual Background and District Court Proceedings	5
ARGUMENT	6
A. The Relief That Plaintiffs Seek Would Cause Irreparable Harm to Hobby Lobby Employees and Their Families	7
B. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish a Likelihood of Success on the Merits	8
C. The Preliminary Relief Issued In Other Cases Does Not Provide a Basis for an Injunction Here	18
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone</i> , 600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Awad v. Ziriach</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)	6, 7, 8
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	13
<i>Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 85 P.3d 67 (Cal. 2004)	18
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001).....	11
<i>Chicano Police Officers Ass’n v. Stover</i> , 526 F.2d 431 (10th Cir. 1975), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 426 U.S. 944 (1976)	13, 14
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	8
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	8, 10, 16
<i>EEOC v. Townley Eng’g & Mfg. Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988)	13, 14
<i>Heideman v. S. Salt Lake City</i> , 348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	8, 10

Legatus v. Sebelius,
__ F. Supp. 2d __, 2012 WL 5359630 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 31, 2012)18

Newland v. Sebelius,
__ F. Supp. 2d __, 2012 WL 3069154 (D. Colo. July 27, 2012),
appeal pending, No. 12-1380 (10th Cir.) 7, 8, 17, 18

NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago,
440 U.S. 490 (1979).....9

O’Brien v. United States Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.,
__ F. Supp. 2d __, 2012 WL 4481208 (E.D. Mo. 2012).....15

Puckett v. Cornelson,
897 P.2d 1154 (Okla. Civ. App. 1995).....11

Sautbine v. Keller,
423 P.2d 447 (Okla. 1966).....11

Seitsinger v. Dockum Pontiac Inc.,
894 P.2d 1077 (Okla. 1995).....11

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963).....12

Sipma v. Mass. Cas. Ins. Co.,
256 F.3d 1006 (10th Cir. 2001)11

Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.,
633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011)9

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky,
586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009) 13, 15

Thomas v. Review Board,
450 U.S. 707 (1981).....12

Tyndale House Publishers v. Sebelius,
__ F. Supp. 2d __, 2012 WL 5817323 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2012) 15, 18

United States v. Lee,
455 U.S. 252 (1982)..... 12, 13

United States v. SCRAP,
412 U.S. 669 (1973).....14

University of Great Falls v. NLRB,
278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....9

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....7

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972).....12

Statutes:

29 U.S.C. § 1132(d)10

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(1)4

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(2)3

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(3)4

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4)4

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91(a)(1)10

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a)9

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a)2, 14

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b).....16

42 U.S.C. § 1801117

Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 101611

Regulations:

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713T10

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713.....10

45 C.F.R. § 147.13010

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv)(B).....5

45 C.F.R. § 147.140(g)17

75 Fed. Reg. 34,538 (June 17, 2010) 17, 18

77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012)4, 5
